

Board of Trustees



April 15, 2010



Attachment IV


AMENDMENT NO. 1 

to the 

SPONSOR SERVICE AGREEMENT

between 

THE COUNTY OF SUFFOLK

and  

SUFFOLK COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE

WHEREAS, the County of Suffolk and Suffolk County Community College (“the College”) entered into a Sponsor Service Agreement last dated April 21, 2009 for the provision of certain services by the County to the College for its maintenance and operation, and 
WHEREAS, pursuant to the Sponsor Service Agreement, the Office of the Suffolk County Comptroller (“the Comptroller’s Office”) agreed to provide payroll services to the College for its employees (unionized and non-unionized), at current costs, up to December 31, 2009, unless otherwise amended, and
WHEREAS, the College has requested that the Comptroller ‘s Office continue to provide payroll services for certain of the College’s employees, and the Comptroller has agreed,
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions herein contained, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

1. PAYROLL SERVICES
The Comptroller’s Office and the County Department of Information Technology agree to provide payroll services to the College for its hourly employees, including but not limited to, white-collar and blue-collar bargaining unit members of the Association of Municipal Employees (AME), college aides, and student aides, in accordance with the County’s general services chargeback system and similar to the way previously done, from the December 28, 2009 to December 31, 2010, unless otherwise amended, at an annual cost of $160,000.00.  The chargeback/costs will be paid by the College within thirty (30) days of submission of same to the College. 
2. EMPLOYMENT STATUS

a. The parties recognize that the College and the County are joint-employers for purposes of the New York Taylor Law for unionized employees at the College.
b. The parties further recognize that the employees at the College covered by this Amendment will be deemed College and County employees through December 31, 2010, unless otherwise amended.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have entered into this Amendment as of the date on which this Amendment is last executed by the Parties hereto.

Suffolk County Community College

County of Suffolk

By:  __________________________

By:  _________________________


Ernesto Mattace, Jr.



Steve Levy


Chairman, Board of Trustees


Suffolk County Executive

Date:  ________________________

Date:  ________________________

Approved:




Office of the Suffolk County Comptroller

By:  __________________________

By:  ___________________________


Dr. Shaun L. McKay



Hon. Joseph Sawicki


President




Suffolk County Comptroller

Date:  ________________________

Date:  __________________________

Approved:




Approved as to Legality:

By:  __________________________

By:  ____________________________


Ilene S. Kreitzer




Christine Malafi


College General Counsel


Suffolk County Attorney

Date:  ________________________

Date:  __________________________
